- CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 13, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0111
Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohlen
Ricardo De Camps
Bryan King
Vincent Harding
Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett

APPLICANT: Phyilis L.oflin Patek
OWNER: Phyllis Loflin Patek

ADDRESS: 3801 ISLAND WAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section 25-2-551
(C) (3) to increase the maximum impervious cover on a slope with a gradient of 15
percent or less from 35% (required) to 97% (requested) in order to remodel an existing
structure, add an attached guest house and pool and change the use from duplex to
single family in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO September 8, 2014

The applicant has requested variance from Section 25-2-551 (D} (3) to increase the
“maximum impervious cover on a slope with a gradient of 15% or less from 35% (required)
to 97% (requested) in order to remodel an existing structure and attached guest house,
drive, and walkways that account for 86% impervious cover on the site; add a pool; and
change the use from duplex to single family in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The public hearing was closed on Board Member Ricardo De Camps motion to Postpone to.
October 13, 2014, Board Member Bryan King second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
OCTOBER 13, 2014; OCT 14, 2014 POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 10, 2014 PER
APPLICANT REQUEST : ' :

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the varjance is requested is unique to the property in that: '
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:;
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
' the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of

- the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels - Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison _ . Chairman




Heldenfels, Leane

) i
LIS TR T Tab

From: Phyllis Patek

Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2014 9:43 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subiject: RE: Memo to BOA re 3801 _IslandWay 10.07.14 doc
Leane, '

. I'think we are going to need to postpone and get some more advisement on thisissue. {don’t see a point of going
ahead with the board if we are going to need an environmental easement as well. Let me know your thoughts on
that. Also who do | contact to begin the process of a variance with the land use commission?

Phvilis Patek
REALTORS

 mEsL BETAIE

The finest compliment I can ever receive is a referral from m y clients and friends!

**¥If for any reason you do not want to be included in my e-mail list, please reply to this email and type REMOVE in the subject line***
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Chair and Members of the Board of Adjustment

FROM: Chuck Lesniak, Environmenta] Officer
: Watershed Protection Department

BATE: Wednesday, October 7, 2014

SUBJECT: 3801 Island Way

The Watershed Protection Department (WPD) has been contacted by members of the public regarding a
proposed variance at 3801 Island Way that is on an upcoming Board of Adjustment agenda. The citizens
expressed concern about a possible encroachment of a critical environmental feature (CEF) on or near
the property. It is my understanding that these issues have also been raised at a previous Board meeting
and so I felt it appropriate to provide the Board information regarding the environmental conditions and
City regulations. '

During an Auvgust 26, 2014 site a WPD staff geologist identified two rimrock CEFs. The rimrocks are
about 13-feet to 39-feet east of 3801 Island Way (see attached map). The City’s Land Development
Code, Chapter 25-8-281, states that the standard setback for a CEF is 150-feet and requires that within a
- CEF buffer area natural vegetative cover must be retained to the maximum extent practicable; prohibits
construction and wastewater disposal.

This is an unusual case in that these environmental requirements are not generally considered during
building permit review because they are normally applied to single family development during the
subdivision phase of development. Because this is a very old subdivision that environmental review did
not occur. However, there is no exemption for single family development from the requirements of
Chapter 25-8-281 and a strict application of the regulations would require a variance as described above,
‘While existing stiuctures are allowed to remain within the buffer any new development would have to
comply with these requirements or apply for a variance from the City’s Land Use Commission after
receiving the recommendation of the Environmental Board. '

I hope this information has been helpful. If you have any questions please contact me at your
convenience at chuck.lesniak@austintexas. gov or 512/974-2699.

Attachments

Cc:  Leane Heldenfels, Planning and Development Review Department
' Scott Hiers, P.G., Watershed Protection Department
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Attachment: Environmental Constraints 3801 Island Way
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: . Lesniak, Chuck

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2014 12:00 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: RE: Memo to BOA re 3801 _IslandWay 10.07.14.doc

The LUC can’t waive the impervious cover requirement because that is part of the LA zoning overlay. Only BOA has that
authority. - Chuck

Heldenfels, Leane

From: Lesniak, Chuck

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2014 11:59 AM

To: _ McDaonald, john; Haught, Kathy; Hiers, Scott

Cc: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: ' RE: Memo to BOA re 3801 _IslandWay 10:07.14.doc
Importance: High

John, Kathy, Scott .

This owner is proposing new development within a CEF buffer. While we don’t normally review for it at building permit,
they are not exempt from the prohibition of construction within a CEF buffer in 25-8. What | would like to do is inform
the owner that they will need to request a variance from the CEF buffer requirement prior to stbmitfing their building
permit application, similar to what they’re doing with the BOA variance. The CEF variance is an administrative variance
that is reviewed by WPD ERM staff (in the memo | misstated this). After they get an approval or denial on that variance
they can then take that response back to BOA. ' '

How does that sound to everyone? I'm open to suggestion.

Chuck

From: Heldenfels, Leane

Sent: Wednesday, October 15, 2014 10:14 AM

To: Lesniak, Chuck :
Subject: RE: Memo to BOA re 3801_IslandWay 10.07.14.doc

Hi Chuck —just wanted to let you know the Board did postpone the case above on Monday, but Chair asked about part
“of your letter regarding “Land Use Commission review”. He was wondering what the proce$s would be and when we
might expect to have the issue resolved/reviewed. We postponed to 11/10, but were thinking it would probably take
longer to go through these review processes. Chair was also wondering if after land use commission reviews occur,
- would there stili be the need for the BOA variance, or do either of those boards have ability to waive the impervious
cover. |told him I thought it would have to come back to them, but he wanted me to verify with you. '
Neighbor has also inquired what to expect of the environmental/land use commission review process.
Thanks — ' : ' - :
Leane




NARIS RSN

JGB Custom Homes
2303 RR 620 S Suite 135 #956
Lakeway TX 78734

To whom it may concern:

As the builder for the renovation at 3801 Island Way JGB Custom Homes will take al] necessary
precautions to contain erosion and falling debris on to lots below. This may include silt fence,
safety fencing or stone barricades on the down hill side of the lot.

All debris will be staged in a safe manner and removed from the site as quickly as possible.

Jake Badger

JGB Custom Homes
Owner
512-573-1610
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Chair and Members of the Board of Adjustment
FROM:. Chuck Lesniak, Environmental Officer

Watershed Protection Department
DATE: Wednesday, October 7, 2014

SUBJECT: 3801 Island Way

The Watershed Protection Department (WPD) has been contacted by members of the public regarding a
proposed variance at 3801 Island Way that is on an upcoming Board of Adjustment agenda. The citizens
expressed concern about a possible encroachment of a critical environmental feature (CEF) on or near
the property. It is my understanding that these issues have also been raised at a previous Board meeting
and so I felt it appropriate to provide the Board information regarding the environmental conditions and
City regulations.

During an August 26, 2014 site a WPD staff geologist identified two rimrock CEFs. The rimrocks are
about 13-feet to 39-feet east of 3801 Island Way (see attached map). The City’s Land Development’
Code, Chapter 25-8-281, states that the standard setback for a CEF is 150-feet and requires that within a
CEF buffer area natural vegetative cover must be retained to the maximum extent practicable; prohibits
. construction and wastewater disposal.

This is an unusual case in that these environmental requirements are not generally considered during
building permit review because they are normally applied to single family development during the
subdivision phase of development. Because this is a very old subdivision that environmental review did
not occur. However, there is no exemption for single family development from the requirements of
Chapter 25-8-281 and a strict application of the regulations would require a variance as described above.
While existing structures are allowed to remain within the buffer any new development would have to
comply with these requirements or apply for a variance from the City’s Land Use Commission after
receiving the recommendation of the Environmental Board.

I'hope this information has been helpful. If you have any questions please contact e at your
convenience at chuck.lesniak@austintexas.gov or 5 12/974-2699.

Attachments

Ce:  Leane Heldenfels, Planning and Development Review Department -
Scott Hiers, P.G., Watershed Protection Department




Attachment: Environmental Constraints 3801 Island Way
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, September 8, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0111
Y__ Jeff Jack

__Y___ Michael Von Ohlen '

__Y____ Ricardo De Camps Motion to PP to Oct 13, 2014

__Y____ BryanKing 2" the Motion
Y____ Stuart Hampton - Vincent Harding (left early)
Y Melissa Hawthorne ' '

__Y____ Sallie Burchett
APPLICANT: Phyllis Loflin Patek
OWNER: Phyllis Loflin Patek
ADDRESS: 3801 ISLAND WAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section 25-2-551
(C) (3) to increase the maximum impervious cover on a slope with a gradient of 15
percent or less from 35% (required) to 97% {requested) in order to remodel an existing
structure, add an attached guest house and pool and change the use from duplex to
single family in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO September 8, 2014

The applicant has requested variance from Section 25-2-551 (D) (3) to increase the
maximum impervious cover on a slope with a gradient of 15% or less from 35% (required)
to 97% (requested) in order to remodel an existing structure and attached guest house,
drive, and walkways that account for 86% impervious cover on the site; add a pool; and
change the use from duplex to single family in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The public hearing was closed on Board Member Ricardo De Camps motion to Postpone to
October 13, 2014, Board Member Bryan King second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
OCTOBER 13, 2014 ' _ :

FINDING:

1. The Zoning reguiations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of

ms&ia in which the property is located becaum

 Leane Heldenfels , “k -~ JeffJECk JuU

Executive Liaison Chairman
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JGB Custormn Homes
2303 RR 620 S Suite 135 #2586
Lakeway TX 78734

To whom it may concern:

As the builder for the renovation at 3801 Island Way JGB Custom Homes will take all necessary
precautions to contain erosion and falling debris on to lots below. This may include silt fence,
safety fencing or stone barricades on the down hill side of the lot.

All debris will be staged in a safe manner and removed from the site as quickly as possible.

Jake Badger

JGB Custom Homes
Owner
512-573-1610
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Jer:x Perales, P.E. - - (6“;@“/‘/ - Q(j l |

from: Hiers, Scott <ge £ PGS S OSY:

Sent: Wednesday, October 1, 2014 9:39 AM

To: Earl Fields

Cc: Heldenfels, Leane; Phyllis Patek (pmertesk =% Jerry Perales, PE
[Emsyperates@grmetbearm=l esniak, Chuck

Subject: RE: 3801 Isfand Way request for a variance

Mr. Fields,

| did have a telephone conversation with Ms. Patek and 1 don’t call exactly what | said, but | certainly would have been
careful to caveat my statements, as | did went | spoke to you. | would have guided the discussion to addressing concerns
about the rimrock Critical Environmental Feature. | certainly would have caveated any statement on potential harm or
damage to the rimrock, because | don’t have enough information on the current site conditions or on the proposed site
development. in addition, since { am not a geotechnical engineer, | would not make any statements in regards to the
stability of a slope, especially given that | have only viewed the slope and rimrock feature from your property, which is
down gradient of the site. In all my discussions with both you and the owner, | have tried to limit the conversation to the
identification and the protection of Critical Environmental Features as they are defined in and protected by Austin’s
Land Development Code. | have stated numerous times to you and Ms. Patek that the identification and protection of
Critical Environmental Features only applies to properties or development activities that are subject to the current land
development code. At this time, it's my understanding that is not the case for 3801 Island Way. Regarding state
regulations, rimrocks are not a sensitive feature or defined in 30 TAC 213 {the Edwards Rules), so it is not surprising that
the TCEQ has determined that the proposed activities are not impacting a sensitive feature in regards to 30 TAC 213.

i would be happy to answer any additional questions from you or Ms. Patek miay have in regard to Critical Environmental
Features. | recommend that all other questions be directed to the case manager; Lenae Heldenfels (512-974-2202), or
the City Environmental Officer; Chuck Lesniak {512-974-2699).

Sincerely,

Scoit E. Hiers, P.G.

City of Austin — Watershed Protection Dept.
Environmental Resources Management Division
505 Barton Spring Rd., 11* Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

512-974-1916 (Office)

512-217-5047 ety

scott.hiers@austintexas.gov

From: Ear Fields [t o et -
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 3:52 PM

To: Hiers, Scott

Cc: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Fwd: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Sent from St, Somewhere

Begin forwarded message:




From: lanie Fields -
Date: September 30, 2014 at 2 54 44 PM CDT

To: Earl Fields <efirtds@apstin-roeom™

Subject: FW: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Scott,

As President of the Island Way Homeowner's Association. T am
writing to request that you provide a response to the statement
highlighted below in the letter from Brian and Phyllis

Patek. Did you make the statement that you do not believe that
their request for a Variance to the Board of Adjustment "would
not harm the rimrock in any way".

It is our belief that their request to upzone and increase their impervious
coverage to 97% and build a swimming pool upslope of the
rimrock on Island Way is inconsistent with the intent

and regulations of the Lake Austin Overlay Zoning District.

We look forward to your response. If you have questions or I
may add additional information, please contact me at 512- 327-
3117.

Thank you for your assistance.

Earl Fields
President, Island Way Homeowner's Association

Date: Frlday, September 26 204 10 11 AM
Ta: Janie Fields <japie-figidsGleshiarz,
Subject: Fwd: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Sent from St. Somewhere

Begin forwarded message:

EFrom: Phyllis Patck
Date. Sepmmber 23, 20 14 at 9 5720 AM CDT




I iSiaiels , "Earl Fields" <cfre@ass
Ce: "Jerry Perales, P.E™ <3 y
Subject: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Neighbors

We wanted touch base in regards to our ongoing board of adjustment variance case. We
have an upcoming meeting with the board and from the last meeting we understand
that some of you below have some concerns in regard to what we are wanting to

do. We want all of you to know we are trying to address all of your concerns and
hopefully ease some of your fears. We are striving to be good neighbors waorking to be
totally transparent with this project and hoping to open the lines of communication and
not silence. :

We have met with TCEQ and have spoken with Scott Hires with the city of Austin. Both
agree that our project would not harm the rim rock In any way. We will be working very
closely with an engineer and our architect to implement a water catchment system.
Although our water is already being diverted toward the creek between the Howards
property and ours we will continue to work to improve run off systems.

To address the pool we are wanting to build. This will be a small dipping pool. Although
the word pool sounds like a Jarge excavation project. We want to assure you it's

not. Our design will follow the current geography of the slope and work within the
current footprint of where our upper deck and where our palm trees currently exist. In
addition this project will help with the water diversion to the back of our house and into
the creek.

As far as safety goes we have already spoken with our builder and he will be putting
together a safety plan to make sure no rocks or any debris from our jobsite will end up
anywhere down the cliff. Our promise as neighbors is that we will go above and beyond
to insure all safety and environmental issues you have addressed.

We also want to address an issue that continues to come up with some of you. Two
years ago we hired a professional tree trimming company Eco Tree Service to trim our
oak trees and trim some shrubs on our property. We know this upset several neighbars
and we wanted to personally apologize that was never our intent. Our hope is that you
will accept our apology and we can move forward. We know some of you may blame us
for some rocks falling near your parking lot recently but after speaking with 2 engineers
and 2 geologist we have been assured what is currently happening is in no way a result
of us trimming any underbrush near the edge two years ago. Per the geologist The
whole rim rock is “spalling” and it is a natural phenomenon that will continue to happen
regardless of what we do on our property. Bo, a geologist with TCEQ said the rock face
is similar to that of Loop 360 where you see falling rock all the time.

Ali we are asking as neighbors is to open up the lines of communication and hopefully
work together in a cohesive manner. We are just trying to improve our property so we
can raise our children in the place we love. We enjoy our neighborhood and our
neighbors and look forward to working together.

Sincerely,
Phyllis & Brian Patek

From: Kevin Smith [fictiERevia-smit@s
Sent: Thursday, September 18 2014 1: 49 PM

3




To: Phyllis Patek
Cc: brign—natitdvahas-ees:. James Bo Slone
Subject: RE: survey for 3801 Island Way .

Mr. and Mrs. Patek:

TCEQ toured your site today and have reviewed your drawings. Bo, our
Geologist, and I, P.E. and evaluated the location and determined your site
to not be nearby or immediately above any sensitive features as
determined by EAPP using State criteria. Your project, where an
individual home owner wishes to construct his/her own home or an
‘addition, and the activity is one according to the rules found in 30 TAC
Chapter 213:

» Aplan is not required to be submitted for an addition to an
existing home, and is not impacting a sensitive feature.

You may build your project.- The City of Austin may have their own
coneerns.

If you have further questions, you may call us at 512-339-2929




CG-2014 -0 (|

Heldenfels, Leane

From: Jerry Perales, P.E. 4By pomglesRgnaicor

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 1:25 PM
To: Lesniak, Chuck; Hiers, Scott ‘
Cc: ' Herrington, Chris; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: -+ RE: survey for 3801 Island Way

. No confusion. We were told that Scott Hiers and John Clement were called to visit the site by the neighbors during the
hearing. Mr. DeCamps told the Pateks that they needed to request a residential waiver of some sort. | have not heard
of this waiver before the hearing. Phyllis Patek called the TCEQ the next day and scheduled a visit.

From: Lesniak, Chuck [mmailto:chuck.lesniak@austintexas.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 1:11 PM

To: Jerry Perales, P.E.; Hiers, Scott

Cc: Herrington, Chris

Subject: RE: survey for 3801 Island Way

Jerry,
Is it possible they were confused and meant the City’s Watershed Protection Department? TCEQ won’t have an opinion
on this. - Chuck

From: Jerry Perales, P.E. [H
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 9:25 AM
To: Hiers, Scott

Cc: Lesniak, Chuck; Herrington, Chris
Subject: RE: survey for 3801 Island Way

ey IR

Scott,

We were directed by Ricardo De Camps with the Board of Adjustments to contact the TCEQ. Mr. De Camps wanted the
TCEQ to check on the feature and then come back with an update for the next hearing. The homeowners were just
followmg the through for the Board.

We are open to any suggestions regarding the requirements the City may have. The homeowners wish to try to remodel
their home and are anxious to do all the steps necessary.

Thank you for the reply,
Jp

Jerry Perales, P.E.

512.297.5019

1706 W. 6" Street

Austin, TX 78703

http://peraleseng.com/
https://www.facebook.com/perafesengineering

M iseg Davalepment end Exvrdariantal Conclting

Please note our new address.
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From: Hiers, Scott [mailto:Scott.Hiers@austintexas.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 6:43 AM

To: Jerry Perales, P.E.

Cc: Lesniak, Chuck; Herrington, Chris _

Subject: RE: survey for 3801 island Way

Jerry,

I'm aware of the rimrock critical environmental feature located at 3801 Island Way. m not surprised that TCEQ
determined that the rimrock is not a sensitive feature since rimrocks are not point recharge feature that are protected
or identified under their purview (30 TAC Chapter 213). I'm not sure why you contacted the TCEQ in regards to the
sensitivity of the rimrock feature since rimrocks are defined and protected by the City’s Land Development Code 25-8-1
and 25-8-281 or City Code 30-5-1 and 30-5-2817 | suggest you contact the City’s Environmental Officer; Chuck Lesniak, to
help you identify the correct process for addressing your concerns on environmental issues and the City’s permitting
process for this site. '

Scott E. Hiers, P.G.

City of Austin ~ Watershed Protection Dept.
Environmental Resources Management Division
56Z Barton Spring Rd., 11™ Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

512-974-1916 {Office)

512-217-5047 (Ceny

scott.hiers@austintexas.gov

From: Jerry Perales, P.E. [l : L]
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 10:31 AM

To: Hiers, Scott

Cc: Ciement, John; Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: FW: survey for 3801 Istand Way

T,

Scott,

| wanted to touch base with you about a site on Lake Austin at 3801 Island Way. We are currently in review of a
variance from the Board of Adjustments. There are neighbors at this site that have raised concerns during our variance
hearing about a potential Critical Environmental Feature “CEF” that may be adjacent to the subject property.

This lot has been rezoned LA from SF since the completion of the original construction leaving the site an existing -
violation with regard to impervious cover. With this in mind, the owners of this property cannot make any
improvements to the home without the approval of this variance. We have made several attempts to contact all the
neighbors regarding our plans to remodel the.home to help gain support. Many of the adjacent home owners support
this variance request. There are neighbors that are below the site with lake frontage that would like the site to remain
unchanged. These neighbors are the ones that have expressed concerns about the “CEF”. :

Since the last Board of Adjustment hearing, we have contacted the TCEQ and they have made a site visit. The _
determination communication has been included below: The TCEQ does not feel that the rock feature adjacent to our
site is of a sensitive nature. ‘ '

 We would like to assure the City of Austin that any construction activities associated with the improvements proposed
at 3801 Istand Way will not pose a threat to the rock features adjacent to the home. The improvement activities - -
. 2 M -
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associated with this site require a building permit which does not require an Environme.ital Resource
Investigation. Furthermore, improvements on this site could help alleviate downstream flooding by placing berms along
the downstream property fine to route runoff to the ROW and directly to Lake Austin. '

I'am available anytime to discuss this home site. Don’t hesitate to call or email me.

Thank you,
P

Jerry Perales, P.E.

512.297.5019

1706 W. 6" Street

Austin, TX 78703

http://peraleseng.com/
https://www.facebook.com/peralesengineering

*1=8] PERALES ENGINEERING, LLC

M 1o vt Development and Enirnmente’ Bonsdting

Please note our new address.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Kevin Smith mmmw

Date: September 18, 2014 at 1:48:39 PM CDT
To: Phyllis Patek
- T by i .;_7

Cc:

. ‘,‘dm@. i BOX .
Subject: RE: survey for 3801 Istand Way

Mr. and Mrs. Patek:

TCEQ toured your site today and have reviewed your drawings. Bo, our Geologist, and I,
P.E. and evaluated the location and determined your site to not be nearby or
immediately above any sensitive features as determined by EAPP using State
criteria. Your project, where an individual home owner wishes to construct his/her own
home or an addition, and the activity is one according to the rules found in 30 TAC
Chapter 213: -

* Aplanisnot required to be submitted for an addition to an existing home, and
is not impacting a sensitive feature.

You may build your project. The City of Austin may have their own concerns.
If you have further questions, you may call us at 512-339-2929

- Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 3:04 PM
To: Kevin Smith .

- Sy
Gt N

3801 Island Way

Subject: RE: survey for
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Kevin,

i need to know if a plan or a residential exemption is necessary to proceed with construction for an
addition to our current home. Our current home is adjacent to rim rock which a neighbor below has
asked the city to add as an environmentally sensitive area. | have attached a drawing which show our
home or any future construction would not be touching nor he damaging to the rim rock. | look forward
to meeting with you on Thursday. Please let me know when you have a time set up. Thanks again

From: Kevin Smith [mailto:kevin.smith@tceq.texas.gov]
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 2:05 PM

To: Phyllis Patek

Subject: RE: survey for 3801 Island Way

Phyllis, got your documents. Are you requesting something? Are there any features involved?

Froim: Phyllis Patek [mailto:ppatek@outiook.com]
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2014 1:58 PM

To: Kevin Smith

Subject: survey for 3801 Island Way

R

Kevin, )
Attached is the copy of the survey. Ourlotis .438 | believe. Please tet me know if you need anything

else,

Phyllis Patek
REALTORS
512.799.85(0
phayliseplyiipstel com
wweer. FhyllisPatek com

FORTFOLIO

The finest compliment | can ever receive is a referral from my clients and friends!

*+3If for any reason you do not want to be included in my e-mail fist, please reply ta this email and type REMOVE in the
subject line*** '
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President, Island Way Homeowner's Association

From: Earl Fields ustings.c

Date: Friday, September 26, 2014 10:11 AM
To: Janie Fields e Ji e

Subject: Fwd: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

St i 51 Somewhere

Begin forwarded message:

From: Phyllis Patek /@5ik@iomacol cohm—

Date: September 25, 2014 at 9:57:20 AM CDT

To: "'Mlke Haggerty'“ w@mmﬁe@m <m

Sub;ect 3801 Island Way requstor a variance.

Maighbors .

vwe wanted touch base in regards to our ongoing board of adjustment variance case. We
have an upcoming meeting with the board and from the last meeting we understand
that some of you below have some concerns in regard to what we are wanting to

do. We want all of you to know we are trying to address all of your concerns and
hopefully ease some of your fears. We are striving to be good neighbors working to be
totally transparent with this project and hoping to open the lines of communication and
not silence.

We have met with TCEQ and have spoken with Scett Hires with the city of Austin. Both

tharm' the rimi rock in any way. We wili be working very
closely with an engineer and our architect to implement a water catchment system,
Although our water Is already being diverted toward the creek between the Howards

" property and ours we will continue to work to improve run off systems. -

To address the pool we are wanting to buitd. This will be a small dipping pool. Atthough

the word pool sounds like a large excavation project. We want to assure you it's

not. Our design will follow the current geography of the slope and work within the

current footprint of where our upper deck and where our palm trees currently exist. In

addition this project will help with the water diversion to the back of our house and into
- the creek.

As far as safety goes we have already spoken with our builder and he will be putting
together a safety plan to make sure no rocks or any debris from our jobsite will end up
anywhere down the cliff. Our promise as neighbors is that we wiil go above and beyond
to insure ali safety and environmental issues you have addressed

_We also want to address an issUe that continues to come up with some of you. Two
years ago we hired a professional tree trimming company Eco Tree Service to trim our
oak trees and trim some shrubs on our property. We know this upset several neighbors
and we wanted to personally apologize that was never our intent. Our hope is that you

2 .




Heldenfels, Leane
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From:
Sent:

To:

Cc:
Subject: .

Sent from St. Somewhere

Begin forwarded message:

Earl Fields G#telgds@aeSiintoms
Tuesday, September 30, 2014 3:52 PM
Hiers, Scott

Heldenfels, Leane

Fwd: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

From: Janie Fieids <jére-fE FRoCT RO
Date: September 30, 2014 at 2:54:44 PM CDT

To: Eard Fields setmidm@rammtirmrecomm—

Subject: FW: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Scott,

As President of the Island Way Homeowner's Association. |
am writing to request that you provide a response to the
statement highlighted below in the letter from Brian and
Phyllis Patek. Did you make the statement that you do
not believe that their request for a Variance to the Board of
Adjustment "would not harm the rimrock in any way". |

Itis our belief that their request to upzone and increase their Impervious
“coverage to 97% and build a swimming pool upslope of
the rimrock on Island Way is inconsistent with the intent
and regulations of the Lake Austin Overlay Zoning

District.

-We look forward to your resp‘onse If you have questions
or | may add additional information, please contact me at

- 512:327-3117,

Thank you for your assistance.

Earl Fields
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will accept our apology a.  we can move forward. We know some 0. u may blame us
for some rocks falling near your parking lot recently but after speaking with 2 engineers
and 2 geologist we-have been assured what is currently happening is in no way a result
of us trimming any underbrush near the edge two years ago. Per the geologist The
whole rim rock is “spalling” and it is a natural phenomenon that will continue to happen
regardless of what we do on our property. Bo, a geologist with TCEQ said the rock face
is similar to that of Loop 360 where you see falling rock all the time.

All we are asking as neighbors is to open up the lines of communication and hopefuily
work together in a cohesive manner. We are just trying to improve our property so we
can raise our children in the place we love. We enjoy our neighborhood and our
neighbors and look forward to working together. :

Sincerely,
PhyIIis & Brian Patek

From: Kevin Smlth [ ] =
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2014 1:49 PM
To: Phyllis Patek
Cc: brian PHteKay o

Subject: <E: survey for 3801 Island Way

'Mr. and Mrs. Patek:

TCEQ toured your site today and have reviewed your drawings. Bo, our
Geologist, and I, P.E. and evaluated the location and determined your site
to not be nearby or immediately above any sensitive features as
determined by EAPP using State criteria. Your project, where an
individual home owner wishes to construct his/her own home or an
addition, and the activity is one according to the rules found in 30 TAC
Chapter 213:

o Aplanis not requlred to be submitted for an addition to an
existing home, and is not impacting a sensitive feature.

You may build your project. The City of Austin may have thelr own
~ concerns.

If you have further questions, you may call us at 512-339-2929
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From: mark harries i ! infs.

Sent: Friday, September 26, 2014 1.05 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: ' Re: Case #(C15-2014-0111

Attachments: IMG-20140924-03159 jpg; IMG-20140924-03163.jpg

~ Ms. Heldenfels and Board,
Further to the above case, the recent rains have highlighted a big part of my concern.

The subject property sits on a 'bluff' directly above the Island Way condominiums. The bluff has a sheer cliff face and is
very fragile.

After the rains this week, significant chunks of the bluff came down. Please see attached photos. _
t cannot say whether this was impacted by the applicants prior activities {construction and or tree removal) but { can
share the strong concern that ANY increased impervious ground cover above us on the applicants land would increase

eroding water flow over the bluff and significantly increase the risk of large chunks of the hill coming down.

Thank goodness the boulders "only" came down onto the parking lot and trash area THIS TIME. There is at least one
residential bedroom directly in the drop-line as well as pedestrian and car parking areas.

We cannot risk anything that could further destabilize this cliff face including ANY reduction in natural ground cover.
Thank you,

-mark harries -

Via BlackBerry
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From: Jerry Perales, P.E. a al
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 10:31 AM
To: Hiers, Scott

Cc: Clement, John; Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: FW: survey for 3801 Island Way

Scott,

I wanted to touch hase with you about a site on Lake Austin at 3801 Island Way. We are currently in review of a
variance from the Board of Adjustments. There are neighbors at this site that have raised concerns during our variance
hearing about a potential Critical Environmental Feature “CEF” that may be adjacent to the subject property.

This lot has been rezoned LA from SF since the completion of the original construction leaving the site an existing
violation with regard to impervious cover. With this in mind, the owners of this property cannot make any
improvements to the home without the approval of this variance. We have made several attempts to contact all the
neighbors regarding our plans to remodel the home to help gain support. Many of the adjacent home owners support
this variance request. There are neighbors that are below the site with lake frontage that would like the site to remain
unchanged. These neighbors are the ones that have expressed concerns about the “CEF”.

Since the last Board of Adjustment hearing, we have contacted the TCEQ and they have made a site visit. The
determination communication has been included below. The TCEQ does not feel that the rock feature adjacent to our
site is of a sensitive nature.

We would like to assure the City of Austin that any construction activities associated with the improvements proposed
at 3801 Island Way will not pose a threat to the rock features adjacent to the home. The improvement activities
associated with this site require a building permit which does not require an Environmental Resource

Investigation. Furthermore, improvements on this site could help alleviate downstream flooding by placing berms along
the downstream property line to route runoff to the ROW and directly to Lake Austin.

I am available anytime to discuss this home site. Don't hesitate to call or email me.,

Thank you,
Jp

Jerry Perales, P.E.
512.297.5019

1706 W. 6" Street
Austin, TX 78703
http://peraleseng.com

B:J 3 PERALES ENGINEERING, LLC
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Please note our new address.
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From: Phyllis Patek odk.

Sent: ‘ ~ Thursday, September 25, 2014 10:01 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Fw: 3801 kland Way request for a variance

Here’'s a letter | sent to the neighbors today. | just want to show we are realiy trying to make an effort. Hopefully it will
open the lines of communication.

From: Phyllis Patek [(R37:1)
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 9.57 AM

'TO' 'Mike Haggerty'’; TIEN>); 'y el LT T
SRty ; iy {B: a%‘hm@ pMgit,
g efollfe " EYO)ERTYNT) gﬁﬂ'(&ﬂﬁ‘m@i*@tﬁfm ¥; 'Derek Howard';
) <X. '; Earl Fields ( 8 '
Cc: 'Jerry Perales, P.E."; WQN3

Subject: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Neighbors

We wanted touch base in regards to our ongoing board of adjustment variance case. We have an upcoming meeting
with the board and from the last meeting we understand that some of you below have some concerns in regard to what
we are wanting to do. We want all of you to know we are trying to address all of your concerns and hopefully ease some
of your fears. We are striving to be good neighbors workmg to be totally transparent with this project and hoping to
open the lines of communication and not silence.

We have met with TCEQ and have spoken with Scott Hires with the city of Austin. Both agree that our project would not
harm the rim rock in any way. We will be working very closely with an engineer and our architect to implement a water
catchment system. Although our water is already being diverted toward the creek between the Howards property and
ours we will continue to work to improve run off systems.

To address the pool we are wanting to build. This will be a small dipping pool. Although the word pool sounds like a
farge excavation project. We want to assure you it’s not. Our design will follow the current geography of the slope and
work within the current footprint of where our upper deck and where our palm trees currently exist. In addition this
project will help with the water diversion to the back of our house and into the creek.

As far as safety goes we have already spoken with our builder and he will be putting together a safety plan to make sure
no rocks or any debris from 6urj0bsite will end up anywhere down the cliff. Our promise as neighbors is that we will go
above and beyond to insure all safety and environmental issues you have addressed.

. We also want to address an issue that continues to come up with some of you. Two years ago we hired a professional
tree trimming company Eco Tree Service to trim our oak trees and trim some shrubs on our property. We know this
upset several neighbors and we wanted to personally apologize that was never our intent. Our hope is that you will
accept our apology and we can move forward. We know some of you may blame us for some rocks falling near your
parking lot recently but after speaking with 2 engineers and 2 geologist we have been assured what is currently
happening is in no way a result of us trimming any underbrush near the edge two years ago. Per the geologist The
whole rim rock is “spalling” and it is a natural phenomenon that will continue to happen regardless of what we do on
our property. Bo, a geologlst with TCEQ said the rock face is 5|m|Iar to that of Loop 360 where you see falling rock all
the time:
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Attached is the copy of the survey. Our lot is .438 | believe. Please let me know if you need anything
else.

Phyllis Patek
REALTOR®
512.799 8508

phylsephyiiipatek com
wanwy. PhythsPatek com

PORTIOLIO

The finest compliment | can ever receive is a referral from my clients and friends!

***if for any reason you do not want to be included in my e-mail list, please reply to this email and type REMOVE in the
subject line¥**
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From: Phyllis Patek {FE IR0 CoNaEranaED
Sent: Friday, September 19, 2014 5:11 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
~ Subject: Correspondence with TCEQ on 3801 Island Way
Leane,
Can you please print and put in our file for the BOA to review. Thank you!
Phyllis Patek '

From: Kevin Smith [mailto:kevin.smith@tceqg.texas.qgov]
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2014 1:49 PM

To: Phyllis Patek

Cc: brian patek@yahoo.com; James Bo Slone
Subject: RE: survey for 3801 Island Way

Mr. and Mrs. Patek:

TCEQ toured your site today and have reviewed your drawings. Bo, our Geologist, and I, P.E. and
evaluated the Jocation and determined your site to not be nearby or immediately above any sensitive
features as determined by EAPP using State criteria. Your project, where an individual home owner
wishes to construct his/her own home or an addition, and the activity is one according to the rules
found in 30 TAC Chapter 213:

» Aplanis not required to be submitted for an addition to an existing home, and is not
impacting a sensitive feature.

You may build your project. The City of Austin may have their own concerns.

If you have further questions, you may call us at 512-339-2929

Kevin Smith, P.E.

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: ' Phyllis Patek @@WW

Sent: _ : Thursday, September 25, 2014 10:01 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
" Subject: FW: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Here’s a letter | sent to the neighbors today. | just want to show we are really trying to make an effort. Hopefully it will
open the lines of communication.

From: Phyllis Patek [mailto: ppatek@outlook.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2014 9:57 AM

To: 'Mike Haggerty'; '<hmsdog@shcglobal.net>'; "<mark.alexander02@gmail. com>'; '<jdemerath@808west.com>";
'<mharries@earthlink.net>"; '<rhett.stone smlthbarne .com>"; '<vdjafari@hotmail.com>";
'<janellecollier@hotmail. com>‘ '<mapharries@earthlink.net>"; '<jeanie@thundercloud. com>' 'Derek Howard';
'<phyllis@phyllispatek.com>"; Earl Fields (efields@austin.rr.com)

Cc: Jerry Perales, P.E."; 'brlan_patek@yahoo comt'

Subject: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Neighbors ,

We wanted touch base in regards to our ongoing board of adjustment variance case. We have an upcoming meeting
with the board and from the last meeting we understand that some of you below have some concerns in regard to what
we are wanting to do. We want all of you to know we are trying to address all of your concerns and hopefully ease some
of your fears. We are striving to be good neighbors working to be totally transparent with this project and hoping to
open the lines of communication and not silence.

We have met with TCEQ and have spoken with Scott Hires with the city of Austin, Both agree that our project would not
harm the rim rock in any way. We will be working very closely with an engineer and our architect to implement a water
catchment system. Although our water is already being diverted toward the creek between the Howards property and
ours we will continue to work to improve run off systems.

To address the pool we are wanting to build. This will be a small dipping pool. Although the word pool sounds like a
large excavation project. We want to assure you it’s not. Our design wiil follow the current geography of the slope and
work within the current footprmt of where our upper deck and where our palm trees currently exist. In addition this
project will help with the water diversion to the back of our house and into the creek.

As far as safety goes we have already spoken with our builder and he will be putting together a safety plan to make sure
no rocks or any debris from OUl’jobSIte will end up anywhere down the cliff. Our promise as neighbors is that we will go
above and beyond to insure all safety and environmental issues you have addressed.

~We also want to address an issue that continues to come up with some of you. Two years ago we hired a professional
tree trimming company Eco Tree Service to trim our oak trees and trim some shrubs on our property. We know this
upset several neighbors and we wanted to personally apologize that was never our intent. Our hope is that you will
accept our apology and we can move forward. We know some of you may blame us for some rocks falling near your
parking lot recently but after speaking with 2 engineers and 2 geologist we have been assured what is currently
happening is in no way a result of us trimming any underbrush near the edge two years ago. Per the geologist The
whole rim rock is “spalling” and it is a natural phenomenon that will continue to happen regardless of what we do on

~ our property. Bo, a geoiog:st with TCEQ said the rock face is similar to that of i_oop 360 where you see falling rock af

the time.
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All we are asking as neighbors is to open .‘;j the lines of communication and hopefuhy work together in a cohesive
manner. We are just trying to improve our property so we can raise our chlldren in the place we love. We enjoy our '
neighborhood and our neighbors and Iook forward to working together.

Sincerely,
Phyllis & Brian Patek

From: Kevin Smith [fjgifo ¥exinZnagth@tcatesmnyg
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2014 1:49PM -
To: Phy!lls Patek

% _—

Subject: R,‘ Survey for 3801 Island Way

Mr. and Mrs. Patek:

TCEQ toured your site today and have reviewed your drawings. Bo, our Geologist, and I, P.E. and
evaluated the location and determined your site to not be nearby or immediately above any sensitive
features as determined by EAPP using State criteria. Your project, where an individual home owner
wishes to construct his/her own home or an addition, and the activity is one according to the rules
found in 30 TAC Chapter 213:

s Aplanis not required to be submitted for an addition to an existing home, and is not
impacting a sensitive feature.

Y01 miav hir'ld vour project. The City of Austin may have their own concerns.

If yuu have turther questions, you may call us at 512—339—2929
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From: Hiers, Scott

Sent: Wednesday, October 01, 2014 9:39 AM

To: Earl Fields

Cc: Heldenfels, Leane; Phyllis Patek ( ek@o)yfioypk. Tlgfryfepdles,
(terry.perales@gmail.comy); Lesniak, Chuck

Subject: RE: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Mr. Fields,

I did have a telephone conversation with Ms. Patek and { don’t call exactly what | said, but | certainly would have been
careful to caveat my statements, as | did went | spoke to you. | would have guided the discussion to addressing concerns
about the rimrock Critical Environmental Feature, | certainly would have caveated any statement on potential harm or
damage to the rimrock, because | don’t have encugh information on the current site conditions or on the proposed site
development. In addition, since | am not a geotechnical engineer, | would not make any statements in regards to the
stability of a slope, especially given that | have only viewed the slope and rimrock feature from your property, which is
down gradient of the site. In all my discussions with both you and the owner, | have tried {o limit the conversation to the
identification and the protection of Critical Environmental Features as they are defined in and protected by Austin’s
Land Development Code. | have stated numercus times to you and Ms. Patek that the identification and protection of
Critical Environmental Features only applies to properties or development activities that are subject to the current land
development code. At this time, it's my understanding that is not the case for 3801 island Way. Regarding state
regulations, rimrocks are not a sensitive feature or defined in 30 TAC 213 (the Edwards Rules), so it is not surprising that
the TCEQ has determined that the proposed activities are not impacting a sensitive feature in regards to 30 TAC 213.

| would be happy to answer any additional questions from you or Ms. Patek may have in regard to Critical Environmental
Features. | recommend that all other questions be directed to the case manager; Lenae Heldenfels {512-974-2202), or
the City Environmental Officer; Chuck Lesniak (512-974-2699).

Sincerely,

Scott E. Hiers, P.G.

City of Austin — Watershed Protection Dept.
Environmental Resources Management Division
505 Barton Spring Rd., 11" Floor

Austin, Texas 78704

512-974-1916 (Office)

512-217-5047 (Cely

scott.hiers@austintexas.gov

From: Earl Fields {4
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 3:52 PM

To: Hiers, Scott

Cc: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Fwd: 3801 Island Way request for a variance

Sent from St. Somewhere

Begin forwarded message:




September 30, 2014
_gar Phyllis and Brian,

Thank you for your letter and expression of concern for the protection and the physical safety of
your neighbors, property and the Critical Environmental Feature down slope from you on Island
Way.

As your intentions for increasing your impervious coverage have not changed since Rhett and |
met with you and Brian at your duplex, we would like an opportunity to meet with you again to
discuss options on how o increase your square footage for your famify, within your existing
footprint, without the need to increase your impervious coverage through upzoning.

The Island Way Homeowner's Association was supportive of the Lake Austin Task Force’s
recommendations and the City Council of Austin’s unanimous action to establish the Lake Austin

- Overlay Zoning District. We support the reguiatory controls added to the Austin Land Development
Code to address the practice of upzoning, to improve management of Lake Austin and to promote,
preserve, and protect Critical Environmental Features, such as the Rimrock on Island Way
identified in the City of Austin’s database. '

. Based on the regulations of the Lake Austin Overlay Zoning District, Island Way Homeowner's
Association continues to believe that your hardship request for additional impervious cover up to
97% of the buildable 0-15% slope and adding an amenity such as a poof does not meet the
gualifications for a variance as required by the Board of Adjustment. The existing impervious cover
- is now at 86%, which is far beyond the allowable 35%.

Over the years we have had good friends and neighbors reluctantly move when their famifies
reached a tipping point on the need for more indoor square footage.

Every resident on Island Way is in the same situation in terms of living small - less indoor space
versus more outdoor space. It is not unique to your family. The square footage on your personal
side of your duplex presently exceeds other residents on Island Way.

} have been a practicing residential architect in Austin for over 20 years. | would be glad to look at
your duplex and offer my opinion on how you might create more efficient living space within your
budget without increasing your impervious coverage.

Finally, thank you for your apology to Rhett and |, when we met with you and Brian, for having
removed the trees, shrubs, and other vegetation above the rimrock, without'notifying the families
below. We believe that it will be beneficial in the future for all concerned, and for protection of this -
sensitive area over the Balcones Fault, Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone, the Colorado River, Lake
Austin, the drinking water source for us all, to discuss your intentions before the removal of
additional trees takes place. '

Sincerely,

Earl Fields
President, island Way Homeowner’s Association

Copy: Leane Heldenfels, Executive Liaison, Planning and Development Review
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August 27, 2014
Dear Board of Adjustment Members:

I am a homeowner in the Island Way Condominium Complex located
adjacent to and across the cul-de-sac from the applicant’s lot. The
character of the area of Island Way is one of multifamily residences. All
lots on Island Way have been developed as multi-family. Four out of
five of the lots on Island Way front onto Lake Austin.

Our neighborhood consists of many environmental features being in
the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. One of the most sensitive features
is the Canyon Rimrock that extends through the middle of island Way's
cul-de-sac between the applicant’s lot, at the top of the Canyon
Rimrock, and the lots below that front onto Lake Austin.

Recently, Department of Watershed Protection staff Scott Hiers, Senior
Environmental Scientist and John Clement, Environmental Program
Coordinator visited the site and will submit the Canyon Rimrock into
the city database for Critical Environmental Features. This Canyon
Rimrock consists of caves, fragile rock outcroppings, and water seepage
thru fissures that result in ferns, trees and other native vegetation
growing directly out of the rock face. The applicant’s home is very
near the edge of the Canyon Rimrock overlooking the homes below.

There are eight homes at the base of this Canyon Rimrock. Some of us
have lived there more than 30 years and we continuously experience
falling rock and other debris coming off the Canyon Rimrock onto the
roofs of our homes as well as our vehicles.

- A few months ago, the applicant removed several tall trees and other
vegetation at the top of the Canyon Rimrock which immediately caused
a surge in the amount of falling rock and debris which we are still
experiencing today. |

We as homeowner’s strongly feel that any further development on the
applicant’s lot would further compromise the already fragile integrity of
this very sensitive Canyon Rimrock and would increase the danger to
residents and property that would accompany any further development.




Page Two
Island Way Homeowner’s Association

The applicant is asking for additional impervious cover up to 97% of
the buildable 0-15% slope category. The existing impervious cover is
now 86%, which is far beyond the allowable 35% and far beyond any
reasonable minimum departure from the allowable 35% impervious
cover.

| represent the majority of the Island Way Homeowner’s Association in
asking the Board to deny the applicant’s variance request. | wish to
correct for the record the applicant’s proposal submitted for the August
11, 2014 hearing. Under Area Character #3 —it stated, “The variance
request is supported by adjacent neighbors”. None of the other
residents on Island Way were aware of the variance request by the
applicant until we received our letters in the mail from the City of
Austin, Board of Adjustment. -

In the future, if any developmént is proposed on the applicant’s lot, we
would like to respectfully request an environmental study be done to

accompany any future requests.

We are including some recent photos of the area and other visual aids
to help you understand our concerns.

Thank you for your consideration of our concerns.

Zo ML

Earl Fields - =
President, Island Way Homeowner’s Association

Copy: Island Way Homeowner’s Association Members
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PUBLJIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants andier their ageai(s) are expecled to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to atlend. However, if vou do anend, vou
have the oppdrwnity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application, Your may also contact a neighborhood or environmenial
organization that has expressed am interest in an application affecting
your neighbarhood.

During a public hearing. the board or commission may posipone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval

...wor_:_.aEmm:a:_:n_oq»nom_uo:n:.o.:cwno::.::m:o:_:m:m:o:uﬁq
than 60 days fron the announcemenl. no Further notice will be sent.

A board or eommission s decision may be appealed by a person with
slanding to appeal. or an interested panty that is idenlified as a person who
can appeal the desision. The body holding a public hearing ©n an appeal
r will deterniine whether a pecson has stonding to appeal the decisiva.

A interested party i3 dedined ax a person who is the applicaat or record
vewner of the subject propeny. or whe cdmmunicates an interest 10 a
board o1 comimnission by:

«  delivering a written stgtement ta the board or conimission before or
during the public liearing that gencrally identifics the issues of
coneern A5 sy be deliverad o the contuct person fisted on u
nafiee)ar :

+  appearing and speaking for e record al the public hearing,

and:

» accupies a primary residence that is within 300 feet o the subject

propeny or proposed dexclopment;

» is the record awner of properly within 508 feel of the subject property

ae prapased developmeni: or

+ is an afficer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that

has an inferest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 foet ol
the whject propery ar proposed development,

A notice of appenal ivust de filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than ) days aller she decision. An appeal fonn may
be available from the responsible departmunt.

For addiional infemation o the City of Austin’s land deveicpment
process. visit our web site: weow.austiniexas.gov idevelopment.

or denial of the application. [T the board or commission announces a

g 8 e I - e

g Written comments inust be submilted 10 the contact person lisied an the notice

| before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the

| board or commission, or Council; the scheduled dato of the public hearing; the

Case Number;.and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will become pant of the public record for this case,

Case Number: C15-2014-0111, 3801 Island Way
Contact: Leane Heldendels, 5{2-974-2202, teane. hetdentefsimuusiiniexas. gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, Augus! 11th, 2014

qQa ure,

S m\\ .m

. . Si
Daytime Telephone fm\ﬂ

f Coinmenys:

— P\I.l\\\ \.\ % \Lu\ \C\ '

- \sggg 7z

Ui Htity

f Note: any commenis received will become part of the public record af this rmna

If you use this form ta comment, it may be returncd to:

f City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ i st Floor
Leane Heldenfels .

i P. O. Box 1088 .

| Austin, TX 78767-1088

O1 fax to (512) 974-2934

# Or scan and email to Jeane. heldenfels@austintexas. ro,._
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Althavgh applicants andfor their ageni(s) are expected to altend a public
hearing, you are not required lo atiend. However, if you do atiend, you
have the opportunity < speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also conlagl 3 neighborhood or emvironmental
organization that has expressed an incerest w an applicalion affecting
~our neighborhoud.

During a public heasing, the buard or commission may postpone or
coplinue an application's hearing to a later date, or secommend approval
or denial of the application. I (he beard or commission announces a
specific date and time Tor a postpencment or continuation thal is not laler

than 60 days [rom 1he announcement, ro further notice will be sent.

A board or commission™s decision may be appealed by u person with
standing o appeal, o an interested party thai is identitied as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on ar appeal
will determrine whether a person has slanding to appeal the deeision.

Aninlerested pany is defined as u person wha is the applicant or recard
awner ol 1he subject pruperty. or who coinmunicales an imterest (n a
haard or commission by
«  delivering a wrinten siatement ta the hoard or commission before or
during the public hearimy Lhat generally idenlifies the issues of
CRHICC £i amery B debivered re tite contoet persen fisted on a
Helice): oF
»appraring and speaking forihw resond at the public hearing:
and:
.= pegupics a primany residencs thal is within 300 fett of the sithjest
property or propused development:
« i the record avvner of propeny within 304 feet of the subject praperty
" er proposed development; or
- is an officer of am epvironmental or neighborhoed organization that
has ar interest in or whose declared boundsries are within 500 feel of
the subject property or proposed developmen.

A notice of appeal must be Med with the directar of the responsible
depariment 5o later than 1D days afier the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department,

For additional information am the Cirv of Austin’s land developmeat
process, visit our web sile: www.auslintexas.govidevetopment.

e e "
n T

‘Written comments mast be submitied to the contact person Yisted on the nodice
before or at a public hearing. Y our comments should include he name of the
baard or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing, the
Case Number; and the zontact person Jisted on the notice. Any comments
received will become part of the public record for this case.

Crse Number: C15.2014-0111, 380 Island Way
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels@austiniesas. gov
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August [ith, 2014

C}lam i faver

T3 object

Your Nanwe (please priny)

Notz: any comments received will become part of the public recard ol this case

1If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City ol Austin-Planning & Development Review Department’ 11 Flour
Leane Heldenfels

P. 0. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088 >

Or fax 10 (512) 974-2934

Or scan and email 1o leane heldenlels/@austintexas.gov
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their ageni(s) are expected to altend a public
hearing, vou are nat required to atend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
ppplication.  You may also contact 2 neighborhood or cnvironmentai
organization. that has expressed air interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood,

During o public hearing, the board ‘ur comsmission may posipone or
cominee an application’s hearing 10 a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application.  If the board or commission amounces a
speeitic date and time for a posiponement or continuation that is kot later
than 60 days frow tlse announcement, no further notice witl be sent,

A bowrd or commission's deeision may be appealed by a person with
standing Lo appeal. or an imerested party that is identified as a person who
con appeal the decision. The bhady hiolding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person hos standing Lo appeal the decisian,

An interested party is defined as o petson who is the applicant or record
ovener of the subjeet property, or who. communicates an interest to a
hoard or commission by: ,

« delivering a written slatement Lo the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that penerally identifies the issues of
eaneesn fif wmay he defivered 1o the contaet person Fsied on o
nofice), or

«  appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing:

and:

= ocenpics o priovary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
properly or proposed development:

« s the record owner of property within 500 feat of the subject property
ar prapoesed development; or

« is-an officer of an enviranmental or neighborhood o_rmEQ:c: that
has an inierest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subjeei property or proposed development.

A natice ol appeal wmust be Gled with the director of the responsible
departinent no later than 0 days after the decision. An appeal form muay
e avalable from the responsible department.

For addivional information on the City of Austin’s tand development
process, visit our web site: www austintexas.gov/develepment.

e

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person Jisted on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your conunents should include the name of the

board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing: the

Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. Any comments
received will becotne pim of the public record for this case,

Case Number: C15-2044-0111, 3801 ¥sland Way
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512.974-2202, [eane. heldenfels@austintexas.gov
Public Hearving: Board of Adjustment, August ::..Q.E

o~ k@ sc\\\ .M.W\n\\w\ Y B b am in favor

Your Neame {please pring) CJ E object

3502/ o 38028 Zsjand Ly

Your nai__.m,q.% () n‘%.nﬂ  this application

,. | TS sy
ﬁi&:ﬁa Darte

Daytime T an:o:o. \ M V “ \ % % ¢\k\_\

Commpents: . ”

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

O fax to {512) 974-2934 t

Or scan and email to leane heldenfels@austiniexas.gov
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their ageny(s} are expected to attend 2 public
hearing, you are not required (o anend. However, if you do attend, you
have the oppartunity io speak FOR or AGAINST ithe propossd
application.  You msy also conlagl a neighborhoed or environmental
organization thdr hes expressed an interesz :n an application affecting
waur neighborhood, :

During 2 public hearing. the board or commission may postpone or
conlinue an applization’s hearing 10 a Iater date, of recommend appraval
or denial of the application. I the beard or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponcment or continuation that is not later
than 60 days [rom the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A beard orconmission's decision may be appealed by 4 person with
standing Lo appeal. or an inlesested party that is ideniilied as a person who
can appeal the decision, The tody holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has slandinyg to appeal the decision.

An interesicd pany is delined as & pefson who is the applicant or record
owher ol the subject property. or who communicates an interest io a
board or coimimission by
+  delivering a written statement to tie hoard or commission before or
during 1he pubfic heating thal generally identiifes the issues of
careern F may B defiverad wo the contact person fisted on o
Helie); or
. appearing and speaking Jurihe record ai the public hearing:
and:
+ DTCUpies o primary residence thal is withic 500 feel othe subject
propesiy or proposed development:
« s the record awner of property within 540 feel of the subject property
er proposed development; ur
« is an afftcer of an ehvironmentat or neighberhoed organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaties are within 500 feer of
the subject property or proposed development.

A natice of appeal must be filed with the direetor af Whe responsible
department mo later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible depariment.

For additional ‘information on- 1he Ciry of Austin's land development
process, visit our web site: waw austintexas Jovidevelopment.

Fﬂﬂl‘l‘l‘

i

e

Written comments must be submited to the conlact person listed on the neiice
before or gt 3 public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Couneil; the scheduled date of the public hearing: the
Case Number; and the conlact persen listed on the notice. Any cominents
received will become part of the public record for this case.

Case Number: C15.2014-0211, 3801 Lsland Way
Contact; Leang Heldealels, 512-374-2202, leane. heldenizIs@austintexas.gav
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, August 11th, 2014

p—

£ 1am in favor

TE object

Yowr Sanw fpledse prini)

Dayiime Telephone: N D\..“ !

Comments:

Note: any comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be refurned to:

Citv of Austin-Planaing & Development Review Department/Ist Flour
Leane Heldenfels

P. 0. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088 -
Or fax 10 (512) 974-2934
Or scan and email 10 leanc. heldenfels@auslinlexas.gov




Heldenfels, Leane

From: mark harries <& : ricae
Sent: _ Manday, September 08, 2014 11:46 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Case #(15-2014-0111 b?@{ ’prlarrmoq V‘DQ‘Z/\

Leanne and Board,

| am a member of the Island Way Homeowners association and my horre is at 3806A island way. |stand with and
support the letter sent by our Home Owners association in protest of the variance and application C15-2014-0111.

I am out of state, and do not have access to regular computer, fax, printer. Please let this e-mail represent my notice of
protest.

Thank you,

-mark harries
Home owner
3806A island Way
Austin, TX 78746

512-347-1648
Via BlackBerry




3801 Island Way - LA Zaning Slope Information

2 g-2oiy-ol|

Driveways - -

Sidewalks - - - -

Uncovered Wood Deck (50%) 231.5 300.5 - 532.0

A/C Pads - - - -

Other {Pool Copin_g_, Retaining Walls) - 353.0 - 353.0

Total Site Coverage 57215 85845 - 6,622.0
- 217.0

15-25 14%
25 -3% 3660.0 9%
35 - Vertical 6097.0 32%

PERA{ ES ENGINEERING, LLC

25-35 5% . -
35 - Vertical 0% 6,097.0 - N _
TOTALS (5F) 19,075.0 2,775.3 5,727.5 6,622.0

9/8/2014, 10:38 AM
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA)/SIGN REVIEW BOARD (SRB)
June 14, 2004
One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs Road, Room 325

. CALL TO ORDER —5:30 P.M.

_ Herman Thun _ * Barbara Aybar _ * Frank Fuentes _*  leane Heldenfels
Chair Vice-Chair
__* BettyEdgemond _ Bruce Shelton _ CathyFrench _*  Laurie Virkstis
(SRB Only) (SRB Only) (Alternate)
____Leroy Vaughn
(Alternate)

ORDER OF PROCEDURE

Chair calls meeting to order
Staff presents the variance request
. Chair calls on those FAVORING the request
a. Applicant’s presentation (5 minutes)
4. Chair calls on those OPPOSING the request
a. Presentation {5 minutes)
If more than one wanting to speak, it is suggested

W

i
R

e, ¥,
Iy R

oneé person be Selected as spokesperson
" 5. Applicant is given opportunity to answer objections stated (2 minutes)
Upon the motion of any member and a positive vote by a majority of
The Board, or upon a ruling by the Chair, these time limits may be equitably
extended.
6. The public hearing may be closed and no further testimony is taken from
_ the public (unless requested by the Chair).
7. Questions from the Board
8. When the public hearing is closed, the Board shall make a recommendation
9. If motion is for approval, findings of fact are stated in support of the approval

CITIZENS WISHING TO SPEAK BEFORE THE BOARD MUST REGISTER BY
SIGNING IN WHERE INDICATED BY BOARD SECRETARY.

- Any interested party aggrieved by a decision of the Board of Adjustment may appeal the
Board’s decision to a District Court. The petition must be submitted within ten (10) days
after the date the decision is filed in the Board’s office (Local Government Code
211.011). Decisions of the Sign Review Board may be appealed to City Council.

 POSTED: June 10, 2004
TIME:  3:00 PM.
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\ ' 4. C15-04-067 Claunde Benziyoun for Mueller Family Partnership
1612 S. Congress Avenue

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum front yard setback for a
Neighborhood Mixed Use requirement of Section 25-2-1504(5)(a) from 5 feet to 0 feet in
order to maintain an existing commercial building in a “CS-CO-NP”, Commercial Services-
Conditional Overlay-Neighborhood Plan zoning district.

POSTPONED TO JULY 12 MEETING

5. C15-04~069 Tomas Leal
' 3705 Garden Villa Lane

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-492(D) from 5 fest to 3.5 fect in order to complete the
installation of a mobile home in an “MH”, Mobile Home zoning district.

POSTPONED TO JULY MEETING FOR PICTURES |

£ C15-04-070 Jay Gordon for David Berry
3916 Avenue H

.The applicant has requested a variance to decrease.the minimum rear yard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-492(D) from 10 feet to 7 feet in order to erect and complete
exterior stairs for a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

POSTPONED TO JULY FOR BETTER FINDINGS
7. C15-04-072 Ken Vaughn for Ted Lloyd
3801 Island Way

requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 15 feet to 0 feet in order to maintain a carport
and deck structure for an existing single family residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning’
district. '

% The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side street property lme

‘GRANTED 5-0
e S
8. (C15-04-074  John L. Sanchez
2911 East 5™ Street

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot size requirement of
Section 25-2-492(D) from 7,000 square feet to 6,785 square feet in order to erect a duplex
residential use in an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence-Neighborhood Plan zoning district. -

]

—
b

%
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
| Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, August 11, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0111

Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohlen
Ricardo De Camps
____ Bryan King
Vincent Harding
Will Schiier - Melissa Hawthorne-out
Sallie Burchett

APPLICANT: Phyllis Loflin Patek
OWNER: Phyllis Loflin Patek
ADDRESS: 3801 ISLAND WAY

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-551 (C) (3) to increase the maximum impervious cover on a slope with a _
gradient of 15 percent or less from 35% (required) to 97% (requested) in order to
remodel an existing structure, add an attached guest house and pool and change
the use from duplex to single family in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO September 8, 2014
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
~ because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the prdperty in that:
(b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

" Leane Heldenfels : Jeff Jack
- Executive Liaison Chairman




SUBJECT TRACT
N [TJPENDNG CASE CASE# C15-2014-0111

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

1"=200"

Ad_dress: 3801 lSLAND WAY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for fegal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an en-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made

hw tha Cile of Austin reaarding snecific arrimoy ar comnlatenass
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Phyllis Patek < OR:

Sent: Monday, August 11, 2014 8:19 A

To: Heldenfels, Leane; "Phyllis Loflin'; 'terry Perales, P.E!
Cc: brian_patek@yahoo.com

Subject: BofA meetihg tonight

Leane,

We just got back in town yesterday. | realized after checking our mail why we have been getting calls from all of our
neighbors. The letter sent out was confusing and somewhat misleading to our neighbors. The variance request states
that we want to increase our impervious cover to'97% but doesn’t state the current percentage that the existing home is
already at. It also states we want to add an attached guest house instead of stating we would like to change our use
from a duplex to a single family with a guest house. With all this being said some of our neighbors thought we wanted
to pour concrete on 97% impervious cover and add a whole new guest house. |'was wondering if we could postpone
until the first meeting in September so we can clear this up with our neighbors and get all of their support. Please let me
know. Sorry for the last minute request.

Phyllis Patek

From: Heldenfels, Leane [mailto:Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.qov]
Sent: Tuesday, August 05, 2014 3:20 PM

To: Phyllis Loflin; 'Phyllis Patek’; Jerry Perales, P.E.

Subject: Site plan of propesed, letters

Hi Phyllis — take a look at what evidence we have for your BOA case so far (austintexas.gov/click on development/click
on online tools/click on search case information/click on search information/type in address or case number, c15-2014-
0111/ scroll down to bottom of page and click on view attachments to see all info we have received so far).

| had a neighbor call that received the notice and went to the link w/ case information and advised he couldn’t find the
proposed site plan showing where the pool was to be located and couldn’t find letters from neighbors that he said is
referred to in a letter from either you or Jerry.

He lives on a lot below yours and wants this additicnal information, if possible, before he sends back the notice
comment form. '

If you want to reply and attach these items ! will include them in the Board’s late back up packet and will send them to
the inquiring neighbor as well, Earl Fields. ) '
Thanks,

Leane




\v4

atlantis architects

4117 guadalupe street — studio E

austin taxas 78753

ph 512.452.7B00 fax 452.7801

atlantisarchitects.cos

1 nEw LN
i ©oRom
CEUNDATION
UKEACAVATED
EELUTIRG AL JETR
1ZARTERET OHIT
FILL a

WINDOUE

EXISTING THG
ChR CRRACE

NEW DRYSTACK
STEFS & WALLS

ALD ARCHED
GREACE DODRS

T xhog, A1 1317, 182004 12000 7

g
\y. PROPOSED LOWER GARAGE FLOOR

\2.1/ scare: 1/8" = 1'-0" B P

PATEK HOUSE
ADSTIN TEXAS 76746

3801 ISLARD WAY



v DFAWINGS Betn pith 2wk 080 CURRENT 2w, A2 11617, SITAZO1$ 153055

Cim- 204 —pl ||

-
' nle -
s7-2) - -

N
\

24'—qi-"" - \

W0=iT = u8/T :ETUOS /ZW)
N

HO0Td NIVW dIscdodd

SNTHINT AEOHTN

DRIISINZ

~
¥3J3a
T

OHIAIT

o) e \
\
e e — \
- ] \\
-
o :
E Al
(S B
= H
~ rg 5 £
Re T
s :
=3 I
= ]
@] iy
23'=7)
jox J
GanE _
OO <sE =1
- H L
& o
[——

h
|
i

| 2l
=

o o niran

NEHDLIY

il
]

TdTT AR TR

o
U
]

I

' 1.
b=
£
)
=
\ HOR PERMIT ON

z
£
z
g

PATEK HOUSE
3801 ISLAND WAY
AUSTIN TEXAS 78746

atlantis architects

4117 guadalupa street - studio £
austin - bexas 1875}

ph 512.452. 7800 fax £52.7801
atlantisarchitects, cox




2aantla DRAWINGS 2t oatch or9winghpscck CURRENT wp, A3 11517, B41B2014 4031 B . - l - aO’ L{/ ‘“-0[ ' ‘
. - \
-

\

AN
Ny
\
Y
\\
\
\
\
Ot
//

. wesf
i \
6 Tr 1w
N
L
©»n | |§
Oy |0 K
F O 1
o
.tf] 8 =z it =
1 2 " g
=10 [ L] 5 i
S ] o 3
=3
H
|z
ol |
|2 TN L
1O T + == = == — === T T Y
O: % | | §§ FILL 2 WIRDOUS ]J WEW BATH
: L/ 383 1O
IR I rome
; | :
! |/ g o . [
[ . g . &
‘ Tk | IE
41 i g 2 i 8
A PV 2 e f b
AR | =
]

apare
SaEIHeLY
EPLA Y

4004

w138 ynz0
ERINTAY

B ANAC 87

FOR PERMIT ORLY

PATEK HOUSE i atlantis architects

4117 guadalupe street + studio E
3801 ISLAND WAY E auitin texas 7875?

AUSTIN @ TEXAS 78746 . ph 512.452.7800 fax 452.7801
. atlantisarchitects.con

1




LA -S04 -0

To Me; JANELLE DEMERATH
Aug 4 at 11:58 AM
To whom 1t may concern,

I have reviewed the plans for the proposed variance for the
above referenced property proposed for the Patek residence. As
the owner of an adjoining property, 3804A Isliand Way, I am in
support of this variance. I am currently out of town and will
not be able to addend the hearing or sign any documents, please
accept this email in lieu of any alternative form of support.

Best regards,

Justin Demerath
Reply, Reply All or Forward | More
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— I, , am applying for a variance from the m.oma of Adjustment regarding Section of the Land

Development Code. The variance would allow me the ability to

By signing this form, ] understand that [ am declaring EQ support for the variance being requested.

1

MRt



Heldenfels, Leane

From: mark harries M OERQE TNk Bt

Sent: ' Wednesday, August 06, 2014 10:46 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane -0 ‘ \\
Subject: Case 0111 3801 Island Way C\g Al \d

Ms. Heldenfels,

| am an owner at 3806A Island Way, an adjoining property to the subject property. | wish toobject to the proposed
variance request for 3801 Island Way.

My property and my immediate neighbors are DOWN grade from the subject and very vulnerable to run-off, landslides,
erosion, or any other activity that can alter or disturb the very fragile CLIFF between our properties and the subject site.

For example, there has been a history of the subject site removing trees on the cliff; that caused a significant amount of
rocks and top soil to come over the cliff and onto our property. This during the present drought, so we continue to be
very concerned as to what will happen when the rains return. This is a potential life safety and property-damage
concern. -

It is also our understanding that to present duplex nature of the subject property will continue to be at least 1/2 rental
property. Amongst other issues, this creates parking density concerns.

Finally, it is my understanding that the subject property and the Island Way Condos (which 1 am a member) share a
water main. Qur water pressure is already very low and | have a concern that the proposed improvements will further
negatively impact that with more potential demands (people, bathrooms, a swimming pool, etc).

Thank you for your and the Board's consideration.

Mark Harries
Owner )
" 3806A Island Way
Austin Tx 78746
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PUBLIC HEARING [INFORMATION B Wrilten conunents must be submitted 10 the contact person :u_mn on the noljce

H before ornt n ﬁca__n hearing. Your connments should include the name of the
borrd or commission, vr Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
‘Case Number; and the contact petson listed on the notice. Any comments
.._.onm?on_ witl become part of the public record for this case, .

Although applicants and/or their agent(s} are expected to attend a public.
heariug, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity la speak FOR ar AGAINST the proposed
application. You may aolyo contect a reighborhood or environmental
argonization ihat has. expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

m Case Number: C15-2014-0111, 330! Tsland Way

-" Cornitnct! Leane Heldenfels, $12-974-2202, leane. heldenfklis@uusliniexas.goy
_ Publle Hearlug: Board 2.%&:295# Pcml..: Ttthy mcz
]

During a public hearing, (hu hoard or commission may postpone ar
continue an applicaiion’s henring lo a later dale, or recommend opproval
or denial of the application, [t the board or commission anrounces a

specilic Jdate and.time for a posiponemuitt or continuation that is not later
than 40 days fram the announcement, no Turther notice will be sent.,

ib@ﬁmﬁmm Kmﬁﬁ O Lam In faver

§ Your None (pleave print) | & Cobject

 onz fahubsie Dy

| Your address(es) g credd by this apphication

A baurd ar cominission’s degision may be appealed by n person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is idenlified ax i pecson who
cun appeal the decision, The body bolding a public hauring on an appeal
o wili delermsine whether a person hins slanding [o appeal the decision.

s/ [14

H . Signarure Derte

Unﬁ:.:a Telephone! &FA%J“ NWWW

no_us.a:.m” N N\Q\S.&

An interesied party is delined as o petsan who is the applicunt or record
owner ol the subject properly. ur who eammunicales an inlerest w3
hoard or ¢cummission hy;

L+ delivering a wrilten stalement {o the board or commission belore or
during the public hearing that zenerally identifes the issues of
concern I may he defivered fo the contact person lsiee onu

@ mafice) o :

S, ¢ appearing and speaking for —r.r.\?o::_ at the public hearing:

“and: Y .

I s occupies a primary residence thit is wilhin 300 feel oFthe subject

~ properiy ar proposed development,

U v is the record owner of properly :_35 300 ,mnp of the subjecl properly

ar proposed developnient: or

« is an ofTicer of an environmental or :n_c_aﬁroom ouuma_mm:o: that

has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 300 feet of
the subject praperly or proposed developmeiit.

Wﬂ mﬁo
‘ you use this 93_ o comé¥ent, it mey be returned to: wy
A nolice of .._Euﬂ)__ must be Nied with the direclor of the ﬂ@MUOﬂm.-W_ﬂ nrq of Austin- MU—E_—QQ mum<w—0.@aﬂﬂww04Hﬂac .Umgzmﬂqu Tmﬁoﬂ

depariinent no |uter than 10 days alter the decision, An appeal form EE\ “ Leane Heldenfels : E v
be available Irom the responsible depariiment, . .

: , Lt BP.O. Box 1088 .&\%\S\«\S.\Qﬁ\.
For additional informution on the City of Austin’s 59: gncm_ats..._: oo .25:_*%% 78767-1088 QQ\W\
process, visil our web sile: www.austintexas.gov/developinent. 7 . F _ Or fax o (512) 974-3934 .
L - (§ Ov scun and email 10 leane.heldenfels@austintexas.zov
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CITY OF AUSTIN

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity. -

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 3801 Island Wayw Subdivision— _Island Way

Lot(s) 1 Block: NA Qutlot: NA Division. NA. I'We_Brian and

Phyllis Patelk on behalf of ourselves as authorized agent for

the aforementioned property affirm that on _July 15, 2014, hereby apply for a
hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

___BRECT __ ATTACH ___ COMPLETE _X REMODEL _ MAINTAIN

ina LA — Lake Austin
Residence district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete, Please atiach any additional support documents.

Updated 5/14 ‘ : 2




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (sec page 5 of application for explanation of
findings): |

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zomng regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
The current zoning rules created after construction have left this site an existing violation limiting the abilit
of the homeowner to convert the site to a single family residence. The current development on the site is a
duplex with greater than 45% impervious cover, The propesed plan will attempt to mimic the existing -
impervigus cover but will still exceed the maximum impervious cover limitation allowed by zoning.
Furthermore, this site can be no less than 2 acres in net site area. This site is currently 0.4379 acres
according to the tax records.

HARDSHIP;

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

This property was originally developed as a duplex residential project. This site was since incorporated into
the LA residential zoning category which made the site an existing viclation due to its impervious cover and

construction on slopes, )

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The homes in the area are all large lots that have been developed as single family residential homes. This
home site cannot be converted to a single family residence as it has existing violations due to the City's
incorporation of the LA zoning category for this site.

AREA CHARACTER;

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

This variance will allow this site to be in character with the area adjacent to the property and will be more

closely in conformance with the adjacent property owners which are large lot single family residential sites.
There are no other duplexes in this area. The variance request is supported by the adjacent neighbors.

Letters of support have been provided with this request.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

This site is currently being used as a single family residence instead of 2 duplex, With this less dense land use
there is less traffic than anticipated from the constructed land use. '

Updated 5/14 3




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

The existing land use of single family residential will be less dense than the constructed use of a duplex.
Therefore traffic and loading will be unchanged with the granting of this variance.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

The intent of the zoning ordinance was to estabilish a large lot residential development sensitive to Lake
Austin, This site is currently being used a single family residence and granting of this variance will allow the
development to be remodeled to a single family residential home from a duplex residential property, This
reduction in site density can only bring the site closer to compliance with the Grdinance.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with

the site because:
The desired land use is single family residential as is dictated by the site’s zoning. This variance will allow the
development to be remodeled to a single family residentfal home from a duplex residential property. This
reduction in site density can only bring the site closer to compliance with the Ordinance.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that wouald provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or petentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed /é,ﬁ %Wé Mail Address__ 3501 l‘élramd W
City, State & Zip AVS'}—\ n, m 767({ (0

Printed %Q \6 Qﬂ*e Phone ﬁ&qqcf'%wbate I']/ l€7! IL{

OWNERS C TIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed %/f %ﬂ Mail Address 380/ I5/d '\d/ DUGUj
City, Ste & zip__fushin, B 7874
Printed ?hj“‘ p) |0a11'( K Phone 5[2‘77?’%@_ Date 7/ [ 5’/ } "'{

Updated 5/14 4
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PERALES ENGINEERING, LLC

Land Development and Environmental Consutting

PE

July 15, 2014

Mr. Greg Guernsey

Director |

Planning and Development Review
505 Barton Springs Rd.

Austin TX, 78703

RE: Engineer's Summary Letter - 3801 Island Way
Dear Mr. Guernsey:

Please except this letter and application materials as our formal submittal for a Board
of Adjustment Variance. The project site is to be located at 3801 Island Way. We have
included a vicinity map for your convenience. This site is zoned Lake Austin Residential
(LA). The zoning category for this site was previously SF-3 and was developed as a duplex
lot. The lot was then rezoned with the adopted LA zoning category. This lot was never in
compliance with the LA zoning category with minimum lot size or development on siopes.
Furthermore the existing impervious cover for the site exceeds the limits imposed by the LA
zoning ordinance. ‘

We are proposing to convert the duplex to a single family residence. To accomptish
this remodel of the existing violating structure, a variance is required. We have provided
exhibits depicting both the existing and proposed conditions of the site. The exhibits show
the existing and proposed impervious cover in tabular form as well as graphically. '

This site has been previously platted as Island Way (A Resubdivision of the Ostrov
Addition), COA Case Number C85-72-112.  This site is located within the City of Austin
Grid No. G25. The Travis County Appraisal District parcel number associated with this site.
is 0209060816.

The site is located over the Edward’s Aquifer Recharge Zone ‘according to the City of
Austin and the TCEQ. There is no FEMA delineated floodplain within the site. The project
site is situated in Bee Creek Watershed which is classified as a water supply rural
watershed. The drainage from this site flows directly to the ROW and on to Lake Austin.

Sincerely,

g

jefry Perales, PE
Prasident

1706 W. 6% Street : 512 297.5019
Austin, Texas 78703 ] Jperales@peraleseng.com




3801 Island Way - LA Zoning Slope tnformation

Total Building Coverage 2,712.0 2410 - 2,953.0
Driveways 2,784.0 - - 2,784.0
Sidewalks - - - -
Uncovered Wood Deck {50%) 231.5 300.5 - 532.0
AJC Pads - - - -
Other {Pool Coping, Retaining Walls) - 353.0 - 353.0
Totai Site Coverage 5,727.5 894.5 - 6,622.0
JPaal - 217.0 - 217.0
Ispa - - - -

0-15 6642.0

15-25 2676.0 14%

25-35 3660.0 19%

35 - Vertical 6097.0 32%
15075.C

PERALES ENGINEERING, LLC

0-15 35% 6,642.0 2,324.7 6,425.0 97%

15-25 10% 2,676.0 267.6 197.0 7%

25-35 5% 3,660.0 183.0 - -

35 - Vertical 0% 6,097.0 - - -
TOTALS {S5F} 19,075.0 2,775.3 6,622.0

7/29/2014, 1:51 PM




Heldenfels, Leane

From: - Camou, Juan

Sent: Wednesday, july 23, 2014 8:14 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane; Phyllis Patek
Ce: P.E. Jerry Perales; Brian Patek
Subject: : - FW: Attached Image
Attachments: 1528 _001.pdf

Leane,

| met with the owner a couple of times in regards to this property. It is hard to give you answer without doing a
thorough review on how much impervious cover they would need. But, from what | can remember this property was
permitted under zone A plus first height and area district in the early 70’s. The property was then rezoned to SF-3 and
shortly after that rezoned to LA. Because the property had a zoning that allowed for an impervious cover based on the
lot size and not per slope interval, today it will not meet our current regulations. Also, please be aware that once a
noncomplying structure or coverage is removed it would lose its status. Therefore the owner was advice to seek a

variance.
Please see the attached information.

Respectfully,
Juan P Camou
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The undersigned does hereby ceriify that this survey wag this day made on the
property legally desoribad herson and is correct, and lhis survey subslantially
complies with the current Texas Society of Professional Surveyors Standards ond
Specifications for a Calegor 18 _ Condition II Survey.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS ] ’ .
- ¥ KNOW ALL MEK BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF TRAVIS [ : - S

. That the undersigned Coleman and Associates, a private corporatiom duly
chartered and exfsting under the Yews of the State of Jexas, with 1ts:ﬁr1nc$pal
pla ; §n Travis County, Texas, acting hevein by and through its
president i, R, Coteman, hereunto duly authorized. i T

" for a good ard valuable consideration. the recedpt of which is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby grant to the City of Austin, a municipal corporation situated in Travis County,

 Texas, the right to énter and place, comstruet, operate, repair, maintain and veplace
electric lines and systems, and to allow telephone lines to be comstructed and main~
tained when placed on the same pole facilities, and tv cut and trim trees and shrubbery
‘and -retiove obs€ructions to the extent wecessary to keep them clear of said electric lines
‘and systems, upon, along and across the following described tract of land situated in
Travis County, Texas: ' o ' I

That certaln tract of land sitvated in the
Survey, and described in a deed from _Istand Way,.bid,
te Coleman and -Associates T o - I L
‘dated _Hovember 30, 1270 and appearing of record in Volume -

o397y at Page 23147 .. . . of the Deed Records of Travis County,

“fexas; -

. A strip of land five (5) feet in width, same bedng out of and a part
of Lot & of Island Way, a -subdivisfon.in Travis County, Texas, as appears
of vecord §n Bouk 63, Page 83, Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, the

centerltne of said strip of land. being more particularly described by .
metes and bounds as follows: - S C

: BEGINRING at a point-in the nerth Jine of the above said Lot A,
of the above said supdivisien, said north line also being the south
right-of-way Tine of Island May, and from which point of beginning the
nerthwest corpav of safd lot bears 5. 69°20' W,, 2.5 feet; ' ,

: THENCE'fnilowiﬁg a line 2.5 feet from and parallel with the west
1ine of said lot; S, 00°08' Y., a distance of 68 feet to point of ternina-

~° To have and to hold the same perpetually unte the City of Austin and to its succes-
sors and assigns, together with the right and privilege at any and all times to enter said
premises for the purposes hereinabove stated and fox the further purposes of inspecting
said 1ines aznd systems whenmever necessary, and of ‘relocating and removing the same.

. Thc.undefsigned . . . covepants that he is the owner
of the above described lands and that the said lands are free and cleai .of encumbrances
"and 1jens of whatsoever character except those held by the followiag: - Co

]

it is.further ﬁnderstood thét, wheénever necessary, words used jon this ipstrument in
"l the sivgular ghall be constyued to xead ia the plural and that the words used in the mas~
ciiline gender shall be construed to read in the feminine. S : S :

_________ L B‘,K//

U WITNESS gy  hand  this the Q/ 8 dayof C,)«&ML& 1974,

Chioman, Bresident =
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
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ADE,'FORE_ ME, o . iq & Notary Public in and fer
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knowa g0 mie 1o be the persan.... whose ;\ame.:....lu,fara sibaccibed iq the ‘[és-:gul;ng [n;i:uh‘lg:m, and attumwlééggd 10 508 TB8Ecer e
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GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE thie. Auy of. - i A.D. 19
Notery Fublic, : County, Texas.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, } .
Cougty of.
. BEFORE ME, . » Natary Publicin sad for

Couaty, Texas, on this day porsonatly sppraked

o—mms known to mie to be the person whost nasme i subscrlbed to the fore-

wife af.
going jostrument, and having been examiaed by mo privily and apart feom her hushand, and faving the game foMly explatued to her, the, the

axid ; —_— knovledged azch instrument to beher act and dead, and dectared
'_t!:a; #ho had willingly signed the same (or the purposes and camuideration thercin exprossod and ¢hat it_ta did aot wizh to retract it

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this...

Nolary Publicu - -County, Texss.
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
Conty ol Tra Virs _ ) )
BEFORE MExiror, : i e .+ Natary Public in and {or

. .. Travis _ m..-{s,_‘i‘m-,ohth_isday. ly hfipeared..: M Ry Coleman, e
Pmi;.ien_t of., ceL E MA_N AND ASSOC l ATES ! of the County udd State sloresaid, knswm tome to be the peroon
whose pace (s dubxcribéd fo the Eore:oluﬂInurumnt.ru:ig_gclu-seﬂ_tedg'ui to me that ke executed the same ne the ngt aod deed of = -

"COLEMAN AND ASSOCIATES R ;

herein expectsed, 3 ¢ ’ . : S .

" GLVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE thls....
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~ City of Austin
P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767
RECEIPT

o
CRhED

Receipt 5991250 Payment 07/16/2014 Invoice 6010651

No.: Date: No.:

Paver Information

Company/Facility Name:

Payment Made By: Phyllis Loflin Patek
3801 ISLAND WAY
AUSTINTX 78746

Phone No.; (512) 799-8500
Payment Method:  Check
Pﬁyment Received: $388.00
Amount Applied:  $388.00
Cash Returned: $0.00

Comments: ck1427

Additional Information

Department Name: Planning and Development Review
‘Receipt Issued By: Cary Guedea

Receipt Details

FAO Codes Fee Description Internal  Address Permit/Case No. Amount
Ref. No. )

1000 6800 9770 4120 BOA/SRB Fee 11183180 3801 ISLAND WAY - 2014-000107-BA. . $388.00

Page 1 of 1

Total 7 $388.00

Printed: 07/16/14 02:50 PM




